In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

insolvency (England &

&

teleifules20% - Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
> IR .
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details )

Company mber [0 [6 [7 [3[6[5[5]3

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ CFO Lending Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Paul

Surname Boyle

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 102 Sunlight House

Street | Quay Street

Post town | Manchester

County/Region

Postcode M[3| Jaiulz] [

Country

I Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) ‘ David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname l Clements another administrator.

Administrator’'s address ®

Building namelnumber| 102 Sunlight House ogtht:;_admipist:attolrl bout
se this section to tell us anou

Street | Quay Street another administrator.

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode Ml | [afulzl |

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s |

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ole [0 [2fof[7
o5 Bla T2fof1ls

7

Progress report

O | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature &

N~

Signature date

olo lola llolils

04/17 Version 1.0




CFO Lending Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/10/2017

From 06/04/2017
of Affairs To05/04/2018 To 05/04/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATICNS
Payday Loan Book Sale NIL 260,000.00
Client Debtors - Guarantor Loans 32,527.89 32,527.89
Client Debtors - Bank Payments NIL 63,152.93
Client Debtors - Secure Trading 772.25 14,938.66
Motormile Returned Payments NIL 1,856.41
Cash at Bank NIL 13,436.01
Bank Interest Gross 77.77 136.00
33,377.91 386,047.90
COST OF REALISATIONS
Post Sale Motormile Funds NIL 21,224.72
Cat 1 Bordereau Bonding NIL 205.00
Agreed Pre Appointment Time Costs NIL 90,107.50
Administrators’ Fees 75,000.00 84,892.50
Cat 1 I.T Costs 12,341.33 13,976.22
Cat 1 Phone Costs NIL 2,612.15
Cat 1 Business Rates NIL 894.71
Cat 1 Payment Processing 51.00 131.99
Cat 1 Call Handling Services NIL 10,000.00
Cat 1 Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 20,172.00
Cat 1 Storage Costs 107.42 1,404.87
Cat 1 Debt Collection Fees 2,016.82 2,016.82
Cat 1 Travel Expenses NIL 5,809.56
Cat 1 Equifinance Staff Recharge Cost NIL 1,142.47
Cat 1 Aitch Staff Due Ditigence Recharge NIL 7,286.40
Cat 1 Printing, Postage & Stationery 159.11 481.20
Cat 2 Travel Expenses 859.04 960.44
Cat 2 Storage Costs 387.00 389.00
Cat 1 Utilities 154.33 873.62
Cat 1 Advertising NIL 81.59
Cat 1 Rent Payable NIL 766.83
Cat 1 Service Charge Payable NIL 950.11
Post Appointment Customer Overpay NIL 1,391.78
Cat 1 Media Management NIL 5,000.00
Cat 1 Wages & Salaries NIL 10,644.65
Cat 1 PAYE & NI NIL 2,001.94
Cat 1 Pension & Student Loan Contributions NIL 97.56
Cat 2 Printing, Postage & Stationery 436.04 436.04
Irrecoverable VAT 40,166.35 48,411.08
(131,678.44) (334,362.75)
(98,300.53) 51,685.15
REPRESENTED BY S
Bank 1 Current - IB 51,685.15

51,685.15



Joint Administrators’' Progress Report

CFO Lending Limited
- In Administration

5 April 2018



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Joint Administrators Remuneration

4 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

5 Ending the Administration

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 6 October 2017 to 5 April 2018

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 6 April 2017 to 5 April 2018

C Time Analysis for the period 6 October 2017 to 5 April 2018

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 6 April 2017 to 5 April 2018

E Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

THE ADMINISTRATOR'S PROGRESS REPORT

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

I, together with my partner David Clements, was appointed Joint Administrator of CFO Lending
Limited (the Company) on 6 April 2017. The appointment was made by the Director, Antony
Marshall CAM".

This Administration is being handled by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
at 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3JZ. The Administrators’ contact details
are by phone on 0161 876 4567 or via email at manchester@harrisons.uk.com. The
Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry, reference number 335 of 2017.

The trading address of the Company is First Floor, Kirkdale House, Kirkdale Road, Leytonstone,
London, E11 1HP. The business also trades under the names Payday First, Flexible First, Money
Resolve, Paycfo, Payday Advance and Payday Credit.

The registered office of the Company is 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3]Z
and its registered number 06736553.

As Joint Administrator, I am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six
months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent
period of six months. This progress report covers the period from 6 October 2017 to 5 April
2018 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals report and any
previous progress reports which have been issued. The Administration was recently extended
for a further 12 months with the consent of the secured creditor, the automatic end date for
the Administration is now 5 April 2019,

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was to achieve
a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration). In addition to the pursuance of this
statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency and other legislation,
some of which may not provide any financial benefit to creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period,
both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of
the Administrators under other related legislation,

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the period of this report.
Attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my
appointment as Joint Administrator to 5 April 2018.

Attached at Appendix C is a time analysis outlining the time spent by the Administrators and
their staff during the Period together with a cumulative time analysis covering the period since
my appointment at Appendix D.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Administrators’
fees estimate can be found in section 3 of this report, together with any relevant information
about revisions to my initial estimate, where applicable.

The majority of time incurred in the period is dlassified on the SIP9 as 'Realisation of Assets’
amounting to approximately £75,000 worth of time costs. This predominately relates to time

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

spent attempting to realise the guarantor loan book at detailed at 2.13. The time costs incurred
in this category to date are significantly greater than anticipated in the initial fee estimate. This
is due to the guarantor loan book collections being brought in-house following lengthy
discussions with the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and our legal advisers. Instead of the
original strategy of using an SRA regulated firm of solicitors to undertake collection procedures
on behalf of the Administrators, the costs of which were capped at 20% cof realisations, the
loan collections are now being charged on a time cost basis at the prevailing rate.

In addition, time costs in the region of £31,000 have been incurred during the period dealing
with a substantial amount of client calls and emails which the Administrators are receiving.
Creditors/client creditors are reminded that reports and updates have been placed on the
Administrator's website in order to attempt to reduce the volume of calls and correspondence
received by the Administrators and therefore the associated costs of the proceedings.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Administrators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insclvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work that I anticipated
would need to be done in this area was outlined in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Administrators.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Trading

Foliowing my appointment, steps were taken to immediately assess whether it would be
feasible for the Administrators to continue trading the business whilst a buyer for all or part of
the Company’s business was sought. Appropriate trading budgets and forecasts were prepared
and I liaised with suppliers to determine whether support for continued trading in the short-
term could be secured as well as establishing whether sufficient funding was available to
facilitate this.

I alse managed employee issues and where necessary, commenced a consultation process with
alt employees with reference to their continued employment and potential sale of the business.

I concluded that it would be feasible to continue to trade for a short period of time, whilst
various options in relation to the disposal of the Company’s assets were explored. 1 would
confirm that the Company’s business was traded for 6 weeks until an assignment of the payday
loan book was agreed on the 19 May 2017 as detailed below.

Realisation of Assets

Payday Loan Book

Following a period of marketing and a full sales process which is detailed fully in the
Administrators’ proposals, the Payday loan book of the Company was assigned to Motormile
Finance UK Limited (Motormile) for £260,000 on 19 May 2017. Motormile have recently
changed their name to Lantern Debt Recovery Services Limited and are trading as Lantern.

As per the terms of the deed of assignment the Administrators agreed to keep the Company’s
bank account open for a period of 3 months to assist Motormile whilst it contacted the clients

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

who still owed funds so they could amend their payment details accordingly. The bank account
was subsequently closed on the 13 September 2017 following the expiry of this period.

The final tranche of funds received into the Company’s bank account which related to payday
loan accounts were transferred to Motormile shortly after the closure of the account. The total
amount remitted to Motormile in respect of payday lean accounts is £21,224,72.

Guarantor Loan Book

As detailed in my previous report, Bouchers with Allansons (Bouchers), an SRA regulated firm
of solicitors were initially engaged as the Administrator's agents to collect the outstanding
amounts due to the Company in respect of the guarantor loans. However, upon receipt of the
Administrators Proposals report the FCA instructed the Joint Administrators to cease their
engagement with Bouchers.

The Administrators have since commenced in-house collections and attempts have been made
to contact all debtors in an effort to agree an affordable repayment plan. At the date of
appointment £426,000 was owing from 427 client debtors. During the Period, £22,443.79 has
been received as a result of the Administrators’ in-house collections. Additionally, the funds
Bouchers collected prior to being disengaged in the sum of £10,084.10 have also been received.

Notwithstanding that the majority of guarantor loans should have been repaid in full prior to
the Administrators appointment and following the review undertaken by Grant Thornton prior
to the Company entering Administration which resulted in the majority of interest charges (if
not all) being removed, the Administrators have experienced significant difficulty in obtaining
payment.

The Administrators continue in their attempts to contact the guarantor loan debtors. Default
notices and where appropriate statutory demands have been issued to both debtor and
guarantor. These measures will be enforced if the Administrators are unable to come to an
affordable repayment plan with the debtor and/or the guarantor.

Office Furniture

Upon the advice of our agents, the office furniture at the Company’s trading premises was
abandoned as the costs of removal and sale outweighed any potential benefit to the
administration estate.

Cash at Bank

Upon appointment £13,436.01 was held in the Company's account at Barclays Bank Plc. This
amount was reguested and received into the Administration estate on 5 May 2017.

Associated Company Loan
The records of the Company show an amount of £338,818 owing from an associated company.

As detailed in my last report, the associated company in question has provided a number of
documents in respect of the alleged debt owing to the Company. They have in addition disputed
a number of items included on the account ledger. The documents provided allege that a
settlement agreement has already been entered into in respect of the amount owing.
Additionally, the associated company has claimed that the Company was holding a substantial
amount of money on its behalf thus reducing any amount owing significantly.

The Administrators continue to investigate and review the information and will take legal advice
accordingly in respect of their position and merits of any recovery action if deemed appropriate.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

Former Director/Staff Loan Accounts

The records of the Company show amounts of approximately £233,804 owing from a former
Company director and £15,000 owing from a former staff member.

Dispute nurnerous back and forth correspondence including detailed breakdowns of the debt,
the former director has continued to dispute the amount owing. Additionally, he has failed to
provide adequate documents in support of his arguments. It currently does not appear likely
that an agreement will be reached in the near future and as such, it is likely that following
further legal advice, steps will be taken to enforce the debt.

As previously reported the only details provided for the former employee was an address in
Spain. To date, the Administrators have failed to establish contact. In the absence of further
contact information realisations in this respect are currently uncertain.

It is not considered that the work the Administrators and their staff have undertaken to date
will bring a financial benefit to creditors. However, subject to the outcome of the various
ongoing matters described above, this may change.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
4 of this report. The Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to
any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is
to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Administrators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the
Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liguidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that can be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of the
Administration and is confidential.

Since my last progress report [ would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

I reported previously that the Company had operated historic tax schemes which may fall under
the anti-avoidance measures. I can confirm that enquires have been made with various parties
including the individuals involved, the Company‘s accountants and the trustees of the scheme.
Unfortunately 1 have been advised that the Company’s main tax advisor at the time of the

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

schemes entered liquidation in February 2015. Using the information provided to date by the
stakeholders in the matter I continue to assess the relevant individuals liability to the Company
and will provide an update on my enquiries in my next report.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators' fees has been fixed in the Administration to the time properly
spent by him and his staff in managing the Administration. My fees estimate/information was
originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration was approved and was
based on information available to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate is reproduced below:

Administration (Inc! Statutory
compliance & Reporting) 240.60- 330.36 79,485.00
Investigations 15.50 327.42 5,075.00
Realisation of Assets 248.00 274.60 68,100.00
Trading 60.50 428.51 25,925.00
Creditors (Claims & Distributions) 53.00 321.70 17,050.00
Case Specific 13,281.50 250.54 3,327,575.00
Total Estimated Fees 13,899.10 253.48 3,523,210.00

My time costs for the Period are £136,285.50. This represents 665.80 hours at an average rate
of £204.69 per hour. Attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Pericd in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent in managing the Administration.

Also attached at Appendix D is a curmulative Time Analysis for the period from 6 April 2017 to
5 April 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £397,471.00 and this represents 1,618.70 hours at an average
rate of £245.55 per hour.

To date, post appointment fees of £84,892.50 have been drawn.

Disbursements/expenses of £25,539.73 have been incurred and paid by Harrisons directly. Of
this figure, Harrisons have been reimbursed £25,465.81 from the case account. A detailed
breakdown of expenses both paid and outstanding is included at Appendix E.

At the date of this report, I would confirm that my fees estimate for the Administration remains
unchanged. I would however comment that for the reasons as stated at 2.5 the costs incurred
in relation to realising the assets of the Company are substantially higher than anticipated.
Additionally, it is not anticipated that the case specific costs which primarily relate to client
creditors dealing and correspondence will be at high as originally estimated. It is thought the
costs in this respect will be in the region of £200,000. As such and despite the significant

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.8

3.9

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

51

5.2

53

increase in @ number of work categories 1 don't consider the overall fee estimate/cap will need
to be amended and therefore remains unchanged.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' is available on reguest or can be
downloaded from http://harrisons.uk.com/creditors-quide-to-fees/.

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Administrators' fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

Aitch Estates Limited holds debentures over the Company’s assets dated 20 February 2012 and
28 March 2012. At the date of the Administration, the indebtedness to the secured creditor
was estimated at £6,047,711.54,

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

cretary of State

There is not expected to be a distribution to preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £91,631.43 from 28 creditors. 1 have yet to receive claims
from 26,399 creditors whose debts total £3,639,329.67 as per the Company’s statement of
affairs. However, it should be noted that 25,999 of these creditors are owed less than £1,000
and as such are not required to submit a formal claim in order to rank for dividend purposes.

The Company granted floating charges to Aitch Estates Limited on 20 February 2012 and 28
March 2012. Accordingly, I am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating
charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on present information, it is anticipated that there will be no net floating charge property
and as such no prescribed part/dividend to unsecured creditors.

Ending the Administration

As outlined earlier in this report, the Administration has recently been extended by a further
12 months following creditor consent. It is not yet know whether a further extension will be
required, this will be dependent on the assets which are still to be realised at that time,

As there is no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors, it is likely that the Administration
will end with the Company entering dissolution.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule Bl to

the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.1

6.2

7.1

Creditors’ Rights

within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other
than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Administrators , as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised or
he wishes to extend it.

For and on behalf of
CFO Lending Limited

C
A

Paul Boyle
Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 6 October 2017 to 5 April 2018

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



CFO Lending Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 06/10/2017

From 06/04/2017

Note:

To 05/04/2018 To 05/04/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Payday Loan Book Sale NIL 260,000.00
Client Debtors - Guarantor Loans 32,527.89 32,527.89
Client Debtors - Bank Payments NIL 63,152.93
Client Debtors - Secure Trading 772.25 14,938.66
Motormile Returned Payments NIL 1,856.41
Cash at Bank NIL 13,436.01
Bank Interest Gross 77.77 o 136,00
33,377.91 386,047.90
COST OF REALISATIONS
Post Sale Motormile Funds NIL 21,224.72
Cat 1 Bordereau Bonding NIL 205.00
Agreed Pre Appointment Time Costs NIL 90,107.50
Administrators’ Fees 75,000.00 84,892.50
Cat 1 I.T Costs 12,341.33 13,976.22
Cat 1 Phone Costs NIL 2,612.15
Cat 1 Business Rates NIL 894.71
Cat 1 Payment Processing 51.00 131.99
Cat 1 Call Handling Services NIL 10,000.00
Cat 1 Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 20,172.00
Cat 1 Storage Costs 107.42 1,404.87
Cat 1 Debt Collection Fees 2,016.82 2,016.82
Cat 1 Travel Expenses NIL 5,809.56
Cat 1 Equifinance Staff Recharge Cost NIL 1,142.47
Cat 1 Aitch Staff Due Diligence Recharge NIL 7,286.40
Cat 1 Printing, Postage & Stationery 155.11 481.20
Cat 2 Travel Expenses 859.04 960.44
Cat 2 Storage Costs 387.00 389.00
Cat 1 Utilities 154.33 873.62
Cat 1 Advertising NIL 81.59
Cat 1 Rent Payable NIL 766.83
Cat 1 Service Charge Payable NIL 950.11
Post Appaintment Customer Overpay NIL 1,391.78
Cat 1 Media Management NIL 5,000.00
Cat 1 Wages & Salaries NIL 10,644.65
Cat 1 PAYE & NI NIL 2,001.94
Cat 1 Pension & Student Loan Contributions NIL 97.56
Cat 2 Printing, Postage & Stationery 436.04 436.04
Irrecoverable VAT 40,166.35 _ 48,411.08
(131,678.44) (334,362.75)
{98,300.53) 51,685.15
REPRESENTED BY — i
Bank 1 Current - IB 51,685.15
51,685.15




CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 6 April 2017 to 5 April 2018

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



CFO Lending Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/04/2017 From 06/04/2017

of Affairs To 05/04/2018 To 05/04/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Payday Loan Book Sale 260,000.00 260,000.00
Client Debtors - Guarantor Loans 32,527.89 32,527.89
Client Debtors - Bank Payments 63,152.93 63,152.93
Client Debtors - Secure Trading 14,938.66 14,938.66
Motormile Returned Payments 1,856.41 1,856.41
Cash at Bank 13,436.01 13,436.01
Bank Interest Gross 136.00 ) 136.00
386,047.90 386,047.90
COST OF REALISATIONS
Post Sale Motormile Funds 21,224.72 21,224.72
Cat 1 Bordereau Bonding 205.00 205.00
Agreed Pre Appointment Time Costs 90,107.50 90,107.50
Administrators' Fees 84,892.50 84,892.50
Cat 1 1.T Costs 13,976.22 13,976.22
Cat 1 Phone Costs 2,612.15 2,612.15
Cat 1 Business Rates 894.71 894.71
Cat 1 Payment Processing 131.99 131.99
Cat 1 Call Handling Services 10,000.00 10,000.00
Cat 1 Agents/Valuers Fees 20,172.00 20,172.00
Cat 1 Storage Costs 1,404.87 1,404.87
Cat 1 Debt Collection Fees 2,016.82 2,016.82
Cat 1 Travel Expenses 5,809.56 5,809.56
Cat 1 Equifinance Staff Recharge Cost 1,142.47 1,142.47
Cat 1 Aitch Staff Due Diligence Recharge 7,286.40 7,286.40
Cat 1 Printing, Postage & Stationery 481.20 481.20
Cat 2 Travel Expenses 960.44 960.44
Cat 2 Storage Costs 389.00 389.00
Cat 1 Utilities 873.62 873.62
Cat 1 Advertising 81.59 81.59
Cat 1 Rent Payable 766.83 766.83
Cat 1 Service Charge Payable 950.11 950.11
Post Appeintment Customer Qverpay 1,391.78 1,391.78
Cat 1 Media Management 5,000.00 5,000.00
Cat 1 Wages & Salaries 10,644.65 10,644.65
Cat 1 PAYE & NI 2,001.94 2,001.94
Cat 1 Pension & Student Loan Contributions 97.56 97.56
Cat 2 Printing, Postage & Stationery 436.04 436.04
Irrecoverable VAT 48,411.08 48,411.08
(334,362.75) (334,362.75)
51,685.15 51,685.15
REPRESENTED BY TEEEm
Bank 1 Current - IB 51,685.15

51,685.15

Note:



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Time Analysis for the Period from 6 October 2017 to 5 April 2018

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



00061 00'6L ar'o Q0 00 00'g e Bujpey; 1oy Buunasay : Z0%
9912 G0's6l QB0 a0 060 000 000 SUDNEJACO JO Juswabeuey | 0
00gse 00'sZ as'0 000 0s0 ples] ac'g Buipesj @ pov
ISE0Z 05'6Y8'SL 09°ZLE 00'0 09°05E 000 oozz 8J888Y JO SuonEsIEeYy
&8 8¢ 00'¥8L'L 09°€ 000 ooz 000 09 840100 15Uneby SwieD | vZE
Q051 0SLILT 2Lz 000 Gk el 000 000 uonoa)jo) 1ge( - swaby : g18
1984 00°'SEE 0L'o 000 000 000 040 suonesileay pue suonebisaaul Juepedoiuy : 0L€
Q0TrT 0osLe'L 5L 000 052 000 000 $19S5E PUB §58UISNG jO 3T | pOE
vO'veT 00°L6Z'Z2 [(F:74 000 0885 000 04’61 uonda|es 199 ¢ £0E
B ivT 00T 0z's WO [+14 ) P ] 000 siasse Buunsul pue uunges ‘Juap| : LOE
25621 00'528'GY 019z o000 00192 000 00 $]9%se JO uonesIeay . HOE
FHISE 00'1i9'9 00'6k Q00 09’8 oTo 00'0L suonebnsanu|
0005k 00549 05t o 00'e oo 05} MAAY YAQD/L dIS © 902
SE'09E 00°L25'S 0ecl 000 09’9 0z0 05'e suonebiseau| |Bsauds © GOZ
1:3:7%4 0c'siy 0Z'e 000 0ee (V] 000 SUOIBSNSIA| - SHUN0ZIY JLBID | FOZ
Yz ere 00°ZEST ozl 000 0z'ol 000 00'0 SJo}pas)
0gosZ 00001 or'o [N 0ro 000 Q00 OHAH - Swer) | 618
00052 00’001 oro 0oe o0 00’0 000 {NOTId/PaY) paunoasun - 8akodw3 @ /1§
0008z 00'00E ozl (LY ozl 000 000 SICUDPBID I LONEDIUINWIWECY | LOS
082p2 00'ZE0'Z oz'g 0c'o 0ze 00Q jalolls] SJ0UpaID © 008
Sr'oel 05 ZrL'6E [ %4 000 or'60z 000 sie)jew Jipeds ased)
GZ'L8e 00°0tb'Z 14} 000 oz'e 000 v sBuireag §04 : 609
1678l 00°088'S 0g'le 000 [+ RN 000 00 SIUNCODY UBID © 209
26411 05°L0Z' 18 oFsLL 000 06'vL) ooo 0s0 suonenunwwo/sbulesg weid © 909
¥l i0€ 0051z 0L'Q 000 05’0 000 oo sbuijeaq w0 / Joleinay : 109
IV [ DY 06 iF oT 0l 0Lee 000 'y Buued ¢ uonensiuwpy
QoovL 0082 o0z'0 0z 000 000 Q0Q EEQIIZVIITY LYA - 2IYSED | 8L
Q0'0vL 0083l ozl QT'L 0c'g ooo 000 SIUSWARY - JBIYSED | LB1
Q0'Ovl 00'+8L 09'S a9's oo 000 000 51829y - JBIUSET © 981
Q00F1L Q0012 05| 05’ 00'¢ [{/o4] 00'Q SUQNBIIDUCIIY JUNO3TY JUND) - JAIYSED :© yBL
22992 00'046'L or'L oo 089 000 090 JUasuoD A - NoOaY UCISUBIXT UNIPY-UILIPY © GF|
oz'LgE 06§92 oSz oo 086 00d 042 podsy s83.60)4 YIUOW g UOHBASILILIPY - UNIPY © |
0005t 0006 0Zo 00 000 000 0Z'0 BuIubig pue MBIABY JUld * ZZ1
117X 08'22% 080 oe 050 1[4} 0£0 souapuodsailo eisua : 0Z1
A6l 00'8EL oLre oLt 00e 0o 000 SPO28J JO BOUBUBIUIRW - 0L
GO'0St 0006 0z'o0 000 000 000 0Z'Q Bued ases: 10l
FA A 00'6z0'e 112048 0G0 09vL 000 000 buluueld § uonessuILDY . Q0L
(3) ;rey Heg yoddng S|RUOISER)0I

REnoy sbesbay 13 sog swyL SINCH [ej0L ? BjueRsIssy io1eg JeYio saBeuey 1supey UOHOUN HIOA JO LORRASSE(D

150d @p02 108/0id
81L0Z/P0/S0 101 £10Z/01/90 ‘wold
papw Buipus 04D - L00I 104D

Arewwng 3s0) @ awl] 6dIS pajielaq - Anug awi}



05°Z68'¥8

pawelD 8984 (B0

89°v0Z

05°592'951L

08°699 oT'0k 05'¥19 oz'e 06'0F BJNOH (E101
ooozz 00'96¢ 0B} o0 09’k Q00 000 Buipesy
(3) sven Hws uoddng *{eU0|8840/d
Aunoy eBsaay (3) 109 eunyp noy B30 7 SjuB)RIssy Jojuas Jeyip safeuepy euneg UBNOUNY YO JO LOHRIIISER| D

150d 8po5 josloig
81L0Z/0/S0 ‘0L 210Z/01/90 ‘Wol4
pajwr Buipual 042 - 10031040

Arewwng 3s09 %@ awil 6dIS Paliejaq - Aug swiy



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 6 April 2017 to 5 April 2018

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



05 v61 00 159'45 0962 000 OE' 182 QzQ 06'v SI9SSE JO Uonesieay : 0JE
86'19€ 05°E8%' 12 06'65 000 oroe 0z'0 11974 suonebnseau)
ST'9sT 0523 08'e 00'Q L'e ooo 0i0 woday vaao | L02
00'0LE 00526 062 000 aL 000 05t MaASY YOQIH dIS - 902
BS'6LE 00 1p6'8L 06'6% 000 coee 0z0 0L22 suonebisasu) [BJAUBY 502
pLZeZ 00'G46 0z'e poa ar 000 0co SuONRBASAAL - $IUNOIDY JUBK) | FOZ
00082 00°¢2L 050 000 50 boo 000 MUABI Z IS © 102
[4 2114 089S 000 09'sE 0L [r4] $401pas)
62'G82 00°¢8t [N 000 ar 1 000 oen QUWH - Wk S gLS
00'00¢ 00°00€ ool 000 000 0oL 000 - 18]
96°88¢ toseee (V] 000 o'l 009 oo (NOTId/Pay) painoasun - asdoidwy © 414G
00'00€ 00015 o'l 000 ao'o oL e {loH/sebep) swie) jaid - askoidwi3 : 916
00'05% 00°088 [o:: 08 000 a0 000 Q9'L SiC)PBID JUBWASINGSIT | 18D - UBPJBA S §LG
ge'98y 000lZ'E 99 000 ao'e 000 039 SicUpaJ] painoasg | §0g
0005t 0006 0z0 000 a0 000 ozo asusdx3 pue SpRI| SWRL) © FOg
8092 D0'BRS'E [+: A 000 oot 000 092 SJ0)IPALD YIIM UDIEILNWIWOY) © 10S
[+] B oF A 05'66P'S LA XA 000 05¢ee 000 [P SJONP3J] © 005
FA S 4T DS9L2'08) 06'609 000 Lo %] 00’0 09'95 sJepew Jpseds asen
FECEE 055LE'9 0L 8L 000 oLt 000 Q9L sBuleagt SO © 609
G107 00899'8 00'EY 000 00'Er 000 00 SIUNO2Y JUBID | 209
SLpalL 05°0.6'08 00 vey 000 0L'88Y 000 QOES suoleIMNWLED/SBUIRAQ WBID | 909
Z29'65¢ 05'226'%2 Qg'vs 000 050t 000 0lLEy sBuneaq ya4 7 oenbay | pos
8’69z 05'416'ES 0£'00Z 0S'vE weL 0o'vL ovezy Buiuue|d § uoneasuIWpY
69'60E 00°450'Y aleL 000 oL'e 000 o'¥ 15E08J04 834 j0 ucneledald . §61
00'052 Q00alL oo [ole}o] ko 000 000 sBueaq ydl - Suoisuad - 961
00052 00’001 o0 000 b0 000 000 sbuieaq Jdd - suoisuad : p5L
00°052 00’001 oo 000 o0 000 000 UDISSHLANG P SUIOY OZ|S - SUDISUad © €61
00'0s2 0000} oo 000 or'o 000 oo SBUDIBAS LOISUB - SUOISUad - 261
000t o0'az 0z 0z'Q Q00 000 000 EEWLTP/AZY LVA - BIUSBD - 881
S¥'GhL [olog:1 oLoL 096 050 Do 00'0 SUBWAE - JBIYSED © L8
89°Zt L 000444 0z'e 0oe 4] 000 000 sidisoay - sase) | 98l
0o okl 00 vEr oLe [+]% % 000 0oa 000 SUCIEI|IBLO2aY UNODOY JUSID - JBIYSED . H81
0008y o0'vyl 0ed 000 000 000 0ED MmaLay puog - Buipuog ' g1
22992 00046} ovs 000 08’9 000 090 WAsWD Ag - 1Joday LOISUBIT UIWPY-UIPY ' &b}
0Z'1L0E 00'58L'€ szl 000 08’6 000 0Lz Hoday 553601 WUOW 9 UONENSINWIPY - UIWdY | Lpl
£9°'v82 0O'SER'S 0502 000 orii 00a oLe LOdaY Bbd - UIWPY . 9|
00’ 05+ 00°G8S [s{58 00Q 000 000 0e’L Buubig pue maunay Juld : ZZ1
ETPPE oG ivk o'l 00e 050 poe 08’0 80USPUOUSALOY) [BIBUBT . DZL
00052 00001 or0 000 or'0 000 000 30UBINSY . G|
9% 62€ 0o'sEe't 095 ooa 08'e 000 o0z sJopsag i Buesa €11
647012 Co'62H'E aL'oL 09¢ oG9 00 Q00 SPJODSI JO B2UBUIIIEY . $0L
06 96 00'SeY'¥ GELL 0QQ oLe 0oL 0zt UOIEINOU Juswiuioddy - €01
00° 06 Q0081 oFo 000 00’0 00Q ] Buwueid ase) @ 1oL
0+'892 Q0'+ES'vT 06'Z6 00¢ 0668 00EL 0002 Bujuueld 9 UONBJNSIIILIPY & ODL
(3) arey }E3S uoddng B|BUOISEDOIg

AlnoH aeiaay {3) 1809 DLl SINOH 930 P SJUBISISSY 10juag Joyi0 1sBeuey Jauped USIUNS HIOAA JO LUONEIJIEER]D)

150d @p0og 18loig
810Z/#0/S0 101 LLOZ/H0/90 ‘wod
payiur Buipua 049 - 10037040

Arewwng 3509 %@ swil 6dIS Pajie3aq - A3u3 awi)



Polue|) $304 €01

SE6PZ 00° L' 16E 0reL9’t (18 2 oL LB 00'rZ 0L'6LT SINOH [2J0L
oLiop 05°199'vZ 05°L9 00’0 0§'zz 060 oret Buipes)
€6'TSE 05°850'4 0002 a0 0£°C cL0 098 §6nss; sakoidws bueb-ug : gov
vOveT Q0eLE'L TS Q00 oLy o0 0gQ Bupen 104 Bugunoaoy : zoy
BL'TLY 00°1SL'PL 0Z'e Q00 0L'e 0Z'0 1] 974 suoljesado o Juswabeuep : LOY
gL'L6T 0os8r'L oL's ao'o or'y 00’0 040 Guipeuy : o0t
6L LET 05 LZ9'6¥L 08'0€9 000 06'6Z5 0z'0 92001 S)@%HY JO sUOREG)REY
LZ'8EE 006iT'L 0o’ Q00 e 000 06 siojan 1sweby suielD | pze
19898 oueze'l 09€ 000 ooe 000 09 SBoUBIIYSAtRA) /i
6¢'092 CO'BRS’L o0L'9 000 ags 000 oS0 Auadold @ pue pioyases : 9iLg
STLLd 0S'€56'2Z 0%'6ZL o00 05624 000 000 UOHo3(100) 19a(] - SUaby : £LE
[l o0'eZy'z 0Es 000 000 000 e 5|1955y |0 uoRESNEaY - B ZiE
Et'L8E QD'GEE'L 05'E 000 oz’ 000 oee S]asSy JO uOnesieay - sjusby | g
BELLY 05448 08'0 000 000 000 080 suojiesifeey pue suonebinseaul epasaluy : 0LE
TE ity 0s'T5L'vT 0998 000 0L'El 000 0S'Ep SII5SE PUB §5BUISNQ JC J(BS ° pOE
1908 0090442 0506 oo’ 0809 000 0r'6Z UORIBIICS 193Q] | £0E
65°9EC ooesl's 09'vE 000 orve 000 0zo syasse Buunsui pue Buunses ep| . LOE
(3) ey H#els uoddng S{RUO|SSDJ0Id

Aunop ebelany {3) 1307 Bun} SINOH (@101 7 SUBISISSY loluag 110 Jafieuey leuped UORAIUNS WIOAL JO UDIJBIHBSRIY

1504 :8p00 18foid
8L0Z/¥0/S0 0L 210Z/¥0/90 ‘WOl
pauw BuipusT 042 - 10031049

Arewwing 3s0) ' awil] 6dIS Palrelaq - Aiug swi



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

On this case we have used the services of the following sub-contractors

A g b Lo
R a{,ﬂ.ﬂ' S | Sarmooiaetinds g
. Bouchers with a —_
Book Debt Collection Allansons 20% of realisations £2,016.82
) Douglas Brown )
Call Centre Services P iates Fixed Fee £10,000

As detailed at 2.13, Bouchers with Allansons were engaged to assist in the collection of the
guarantor loan book for a fixed % of realisations. However, following discussions with the FCA,
collections were brought in house and as such, no further amounts will be paid in this respect.

At the outset of the Administration and due to the anticipated substantial levels of calls from
the 26,400 client creditors and 60,950 debtors, Douglas Brown Associates were engaged to
provide call centre services for the initial period following the Administrators appointment.

Professional Advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

: £ i
Walker Morris LLP (legal agvice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Breal Asset Valuation Limited (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Morgan Rossiter Limited (Media Management) Fixed Fee

Due to the high level of media interest in the case £5,000 was paid to a media managernent
firm to deal with the initial media interest following the Administrators appointment.

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of

work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators’ Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Administration was provided to creditors in the Administrators' Proposals Report a copy of

which is set out below:

Agents’ costs for marketing and sale assistance

20,000.00

Administration

Solicitors” costs for legal advice relating to the conduct of the

50,000.00

Agents’ costs — Guarantor Loan Book Collection

Maximum 20% of Realisations

Call Centre Services 10,000.00
Statutory advertising 244.77
Specific penalty bond 205.00
External storage of company’'s books and records 840.00
Case related travel & subsistence 6,000.00

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Photocopying 15p per sheet
Letterhead 12p per sheet
Fax 40p per sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50
Registered Office Fee £60

Document Storage

Storage charge of £3 per box per

quarter

Current position of Joint Administrators' expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but

not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Agents’ costs

0.00 |

0.00

20,172.00

Solicitors” costs 0.00 0.00 35,000 50,000
Statutory advertising 81.59 0.00 0.00 244.77
Specific penalty bond 205.00 0.00 0.00 205.00
External storage of books & records 1,297.45 0.00 0.00 2,500.00
Case related travel & subsistence 5,809.56 0.00 0.00 5,809.56
LT Costs 1,634.89 12,341.323 0.00 13,976.22
Phone Costs 2,612.15 0.00 0.00 2,612.15
Business Rates 894.71 0.00 0.00 894.71
Payment Processing B0.99 51.00 0.00 131.99
Staff Due Diligence Costs 7,286.40 0.00 0.00 7,286.40
Utilities 719.29 154.33 0.00 873.62
Rent 766.83 0.00 0.00 766.83
Services Charge Payable 950.11 0.00 0.00 1,391.78
Staff Wages and Salaries 10,644.65 0.00 0.00 10,644.65
PAYE & NI 2,001.94 0.00 0.00 2,001.94
Pension and Student Loan 97.56 0.00 0.00 97.56
Courier 0.00 0.00 13.38 13.38
Land Registry 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00
Storage 1,297.45 107.42 0.00 1404.87
Equifinance Staff Recharge Costs 1,142.47 0.00 0.00 1,142.47
Printing, Postage and Stationery 322.09 159.11 4.22 600.00
Category 2 disbursements

Printing, Postage and Stationery 0.00 436.04 10.32 600.00
Travel & Subsistence 101.40 859.04 0.00 960.44
Storage 2.00 387.00 43.00 1,000.00

Joint Administrators' Progress Report

20.172.00




CFO LENDING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal rocom hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Administrators’ Proposals Report and approved by creditors.
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.

Charge-QOut Rates

A schedule of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited charge-out rates for this
assignment effective from 1 July in each period is shown below. Please note this firm records
its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

2016/2017 2017/2018

£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 ~ 150 100 - 150

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Gmaanre Jonathan Moon

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

{ompany name

Harrisons Business Recovery and

Insolvency Limited

| Address

102 Sunlight House

Quay Street

Manchester

|
|
I Post town

County/Region

Country

Inx

Telephone

0161 876 4567

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

(ﬁ W l?li FU’?FI_ ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




